_ Quick Start |
Panasonic "

Personal Facsimile
Model No.

To get started,
KX"' FT33 N Z please read the

Quick Start section.

uojjeiedald jeniu|

auoydaja]

OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

Adonme,

dioH

UOJJBLWIO)U] [EJBUSD)

Please read these Operating Instructions
before using the unit and save for future
reference.



Important safety instructions

When using this unit, basic safety precautions
should always be foilowed to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock, or personal injury.

1. Read and understand all instructions.

2. Follow all warnings and instructions marked on
this unit.

3. Unplug this unit from AC outlets before
cleaning. Do not use liquid or aerosol cleaners,
Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

4. Do not use this unit near water, for example,
near a bath tub, wash bowl, kitchen sink, or
the like.

5. Ptace the unit securely an a stable surface.
Serious damage and/or injury may result if the
unit falls.

8. Do not cover slots and openings o the unit.
They are provided for ventilation and
protection against overheating. Never place
the unit near radiators, or in a place where
proper ventilation is not provided.

7. Use only the power source marked on the unit.
If you are not sure of the type of power
supptlied to your home, consult your dealer or
local power company.

8. For safety purposes this product is equipped
with a three prong grounded plug. If you do not
have this type of outlet, please have one
installed. Do not use any type of adaptor plug
to defeat this safety feature,

9. Do not place objects on the power cord. Install
the unit where no one can step or trip on the
cord.

10. Do not overload wall outlets and extension
cords. This can result in the risk of fire or
electric shock,

11. Never push any objects through slots in this
unit. This may result in the risk of fire or
electric shock. Never spill any liquid on the
unit.

12. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not
disassemble this unit. Take the unit to an
authorized servicenter when service is
required. Opening or removing covers may
expose you to dangerous voitages or other
risks. Incorrect reassembly can cause electric
shock when the unit is subsequently used.

13. Unplug this unit from the wall outlet and refer
servicing to an authorized servicenter when the
following conditions oceur:

A. When the power suppiy cord or plug is
damaged or frayed.

B. if fiquid has been spilled into the unit.

C.1if the unit has been exposed to rain or
water.

D. If the unit does not work normaity by
following the operating instructions. Adjust
only controls covered by the operating
instructions. Improper adjustment may
require extensive work by an authorized
servicenter.

E. If the unit has been dropped or physically
damaged.

F. If the unit exhibits a distinct change in
performance.

14. During thunderstorms, avoid using telephones
except cordless types. There may be a remote
risk of an electric shock from lightning.

15. Do not use this unit to report a gas leak, when
in the vicinity of the leak.

SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLATION:

1. Never install telephone wiring during a lightning
storm.

2. Never install telephone jacks in wet locations
unless the jack is specifically designed for wet
locations.

3. Never touch uninsulated telephone wires ar
terminais unless the telephone line has been
disconnected at the network interface.

4. Use caution when installing or medifying
telephone lines.

WARNING:

® To prevent the risk of fire or electrical shock, do
not expose this product to rain or any type of
moisture.

OTHER INFORMATION:

o Keep the unit away from electrical noise-
generating devices, such as fluorescent lamps
and motors.

& The unit should be kept free from dust, high
temperature, and vibration.

# The unit should not be exposed te direct sunlight.

& Do not place heavy objects on top of this unit.

e Do not touch the plug with wet hands.



Included accessories

Powercord................ 1pc. | Telephonelinecord........ ipe.| Handset .................. 1 pe.

—

— See the next page for ordering
the recording paper.

e [f any items are missing or damaged, check with the place of purchase.
& Save the original carton and packing materials for future shipping and transporting of the unit.



Accessory order information

Use the following types of recording paper for replacement.

Model No. Description Specifications

216 mm x 30 m (8'~" x 98" roll,

KX-A106 Standard thermal recording paper with 25 mm (1) core

KX-A125 Super thermal recording paper 216 mm x 30 m {8':" x 98') roll,
(Like plain paper) with 25 mm (1"} core

- Help function

You can print a quick reference for assistance as follows.

1 Select which operation you want to print out by

pressing [ HELP ) repeatedly.
® Pressing ( HELP j one time L

[Lon o ser o] , L

two times

LE.EASY DIAL }

three times

! 3.FAX OPERATION

s

four times

(START/COPY/SET)

\ 4 .RECEIVE MODE

2 Press (START/COPY/SET).

| PRINTING 1




Table of Contents

To install the recording paper ............... ... o ... .. 8
Toconnecttheunit . ... ... . .. .. ... ... ... . ... . ... .. .. 9
Tomakeavoicecall .................. . ... ... ... .. ... ... 10
Toansweravoicecall ........... .. ... . ... . .. ... ... 10
Tosendfaxes ........ .. ... .. ... .. ... . ... .. ... 11
Toreceivefaxes .......... .. ... ... ... ... . ... .. ... .. 12
Tomake aCopy .. ..ot 13
. Finding the Location . ... ... ... 14
Initial Controls Overview .. ... ... . .. .. 16
Preparation ‘ ,
Setup installing the recording paper . ....... .. ...... .. .. .. 17
Instaliing the paper stacker . ...................... . 17
Connections . .......... ... . . ... .. ... .. .. ..., 18
Programming the date and time, your name and
facsimile telephone number . ... ... ... ... ... 19
Volumes Adjustingvolumes ... ... ... 23
Making and Making a voice callmanually . ............... ... .. .. 24
Answering Calls  Answeringavoicecalt .............. . . ... ... .. 24
Telephone TONE, RECALL and PAUSE buttons . ........... .. .. 25
EASY DIAL Storing names and telephone numbers in
the EASY DIAL directory . ... ......... ... .. ... . .. 26
Making a voice call using the EASY DIAL directory . . . .. 29
Voice Contact Talking to the caller after fax transmission or reception . .. 30
Sending Faxes Sending faxes manually ... ... .. ... ... ... ... 31
Sending faxes using the EASY DIAL directory .. .. ... ... 32
FaXICOpy . Documentsyoucansend .. ....................... 33
Printing the transmission report .. . ... ... .. ... ... .. 34
Setting the journai report to print automatically ... ... ... 35
Delayed transmission (sending a fax at a specific time) ... 36
Sending documents overseas ... ................... 37
Transmit polling (letting another machine retrieve
afaxonyourunit) ... .. 37
(continued)




Quick Start

Receiving Faxes

Selecting the way toreceive calls . ..... .. ... . .. 38
TEL mode {answering all calls manually) ...... ... . .. 40
FaxlCopy FAX ONLY mode (all calls are received as faxes) ... ... 41
TEL/FAX mode (receiving voice calls with rings
and fax calls withoutrings) . ....... ... . .. .. 42
Distinctive ring service (FaxAbility) ..... ... .. .. .. .. . 45
Receiving faxes using an extension telephone ... . ... .. 46
Changing the fax activation code ......... . ... . .. . 46
Receive polling (retrieving faxes placed on another
party'smachine) . ......... ... ... ... . .. 47
Setting the friendly reception . . ... ... ... ... ... 47
Signaling your pager when your urit receives afax .. ... 48
Copying Makingacopy ............... .. .. ... ... ... 49
Error_Messages Error messages on printed reports . ... ... ..., 50
Error messages onthe LCD display . ... ... ... .. . 51
Help g play
Operations When a function does not work, check here before
requestinghelp ........ ... ... ... .. . . . ... 52
apowerfailureoccurs ... ... ... .. .. .. 53
Jams Clearing a recording paperjam ..... ... ... ... . . 54
When a document you are sendingjams ............, 55
When documents you send do not feed, or multi-feed . . . 55
Cleaning Cleaning the document feeder ........ .. ... . .. . . 56
Cleaning the thermal head . ...... ... .. . .. . . .. 56
Print Reports Printing the feature settings, telephone numbers,
General andthejournal ... ........ .. . .. .. .. . . . 57
Information .
Display Contrast  Changing the LCD display contrast ... ......... ... .. 58
Original Mode Setting the originalmode .. .. ........... ... .. .. .. 58
Reset Resetting the advanced features . . .. ............ . 59
Features Summary of user programmable features ... ... .. ... .. 60
Summary
Specifications Technical data about this product ............. .. . . .. 62
Index Index ... 63

dieH Adogxeqy suoydeajel uojjesedaid [eiyu|

uolBWIOU]| [BJEUBY



Ouick Siart

To install the recording paper

Open the cover by pressing
~ the cover open button.

9 Install a recording paper roll.

e P Pt
{’“\(\1\1 ‘ \\\\. .(/ @\

(e
R

correct incorrect

Thermal head

Insert the leading edge of the paper ‘
into the opening above the thermal |
head and pull it out of the unit.

Close the cover securely by
pushing down on both corners.

e Install the paper stacker.

® For further details. see page 17.

8




To connecttheunit —

Dialing mode switch: DIALING
Set to TONE. TONE] I-PULSE
® |f you cannot dial, |

set to PULSE. m |

=2 "» To the single telephone line

Connect the telephone
line cord.

—88 = To the power outlet (220-240 V)

o Connect the power cord.

® This device is equipped with pulse dialling while the Telecom standard is DTMF tone dialling.
There is no guarantee that Telecom lines will always continue to support pulse dialling.

® Use of pulse dialling, when this equipment is connected to the same line as other equipment,
may give rise to bell tinkle or noise and may also cause a false answer condition. Should
such problems occur, the user should NOT contact Telecom Faults Service.

® For further details, see page 18.

® You can print a quick reference for assistance (see the "Help function™ on page 5).




Quick Siart

To make a voice call

o Lift the handset. j

e Dial the number.

When finished,
hang up the handset.

To answer a voicecall ——— S

. When the unit rings,

lift the handset, ﬁ

When finished,
hang up the handset.

e For further details, see page 24.

10



Quick Start

To send faxes

o Open the document feeder tray. -\

Adjust the width of the
document guides to
the size of the document.
e Insert the document until B
a beep tone is heard.
P T FACE DOWN
7 (up to 10 sheets)

—7

o Press (MONITOR ).

e Dial the fax number.

When a fax tone is heard,
press (START/COPY/SET. .

e For further details, see page 31.

11



Quick Stari

To receive faxes

o When the unit rings, lift the handset.

When:
—document reception is required,

—a fax calling tone (slow beep) is heard, or
—no sound is heard,
press (START/COPY/SET) .

e Hang up the handset.

e For further details, see page 40.
® You can select the desired receive mode according to your needs.
See pages 38 and 39.

12



To make a copy

o Open the document feeder tray.

Adjust the width of the
document guides to
the size of the document.

Insert the document until -
a beep tone is heard. .

FACE DOWN J
(up to 10 sheets) 3_\‘3
. H?
OO0 -
500 =3¢
OO0 =2
QOO
s o (O P CE)J
=/
J/

o Press(START/COPY/SET | .

® For further details, see page 49.
13



Finding the Controls

Location —_—
* Used to select a resolution (p. 31),
* Used as a secret key (p. 26).
* Used to change from pulse to tone * Used to turn on/off the auto receive mode
during dialing (p. 25). (p. 38, 39).
* Used as an insert key (p. 20, 21, 27).
Dial keypad Display panel
I - |

@ @ o@ :

o 7 S 4 q J

0?53 "\\)\l _‘31 :

_____________________________ JMONITOR  VOLUME

REDIAL  HANDSET ©O HANGSET
RECALL  /PAUSE MUTE

D

/'g—ﬁ( D C

¢ Used to redial the last number
dialed (p. 24, 31).

* Used to insert a pause during
dialing (p. 25).

MONITOR ZJ ‘
=)
(v
®
|
|

* Used to adjust volumes (p. 23).
* Used to select feature settings
during programming.

* Used to dial without lifting the handset.

* Used as a hookswitch (p. 25). * Used for handset muting (p. 24).
* Used as a hyphen key (p. 27).

14



Finding the Controls

~———— * Used to print a quick reference (p. 5).
/ * Used to confirm a stored telephone number (p. 29).

/—~ * Used to initiate or exit programming.

A )
1 Panasonlc * Used to search for a stored name (p. 29, 32).
§  avETECRO ® Used to select characters during programming
i (p. 21, 27).
; :J/ * Used to select the basic features during

programming (p. 60).
| O
: EDIT
3
[ D y SEARCH
J

STOP START/COPY/

C

@ @ ) * Used to initiate transmission, reception

or copying.

* Used to store a parameter during
programming.

¢ Used to stop an operation or programming.

* Used to store or edit names and telephone numbers
in the EASY DIAL directory {(p. 26, 28).

15

uoijesedaid [eilu|



Finding the Controls

Overview

Paper stacker

Document entrance

Document guide(s)

Document exit ‘ Cover open button

16




Installing the recording paper

1 Open the cover by pressing the cover open
button and install the recording paper roll.

~ / *. NV,
I\.ﬁ\\\\f (%\. v

D
sy

correct incorrect

@ If the paper is secured with glue or tape, cut
approximately 15 c¢m (6 inches) from the
beginning of the roll,

Cover open
button

2 Insert the leading edge of the paper into the
opening above the thermal head and pull it out of
the unit,

® Make sure that there is no slack in the paper
roll.

3 Close the cover securely by pushing down on
both corners.

Note:

® Only use the included roll of paper or specified recording paper, or else the print quality may be affected
and/or excessive thermal head wear may occur.

® To order recording paper, see page 5.

® When the power cord is connected, everytime you close the cover a message will be printed. If the recording
paper is set to the wrong side, a message will not be printed. Install the paper correctly.

Installing the paper stacker

Install the paper stacker.

uonesedald eyl



Setup

Connections

1 Connect the handset cord.

2 Connect the telephone line cord.

3 Connect the power cord.

Dialing mode switch:

Set to TONE.

e |f you cannot dial,
setto PULSE.

DIALING
MODE

TONEW(PULSE

[

/'3

Telephone line cord

—==2 = To the single telephone line
1—— Power cord

-> To the power outlet (220-240 V)

Note:

e When you operate this product, the power outlet should be near the product and easily accessible.
¢ This device is equipped with pulse dialling while the Telecom standard is DTMF tone dialling. There is no

guarantee that Telecom lines will atways continue to support pulse dialling.

® Use of puise dialling, when this equipment is connected to the same line as other equipment, may give rise
to beil tinkle or noise and may also cause a false answer condition. Should such problems occur, the user

should NOT contact Telecom Fauits Service.

18



Setup

Programming the date and time, your name
and facsimile telephone number

You can program the date and time, your logo and facsimile tetephone number and this infermation will
be printed on each page transmitted from your unit.

Your logo Your facsimile telephone number Date and time
I | %
Example: FROM : Panasonic Fax PHONE HO. : 231567 'FEB. 26 1998 0d:i2mM Pl

Fax Correspondence

Setting the date and time

1 Press (MENU].

Dispiay: Ll.SYSTEM SET UP i

2 Press li\ then @@

l SET DATE & TIME ]

3 Press (START/COPY/SET, .

| MiQ1/Di01/v:98 |
Cursor
4 Enter the correct month/day/year by selecting
each 2 digits. .
Example: Aug. 10, 1998 .START/COPY/SET

Press (0j(8]{1 0] [9)(8].

| M:08/D:10/7:98 |

5 Press (START/COPY/SET,.

I TIME:  12:00AM |

6 Enter the correct hour/minute by selecting
each 2 digits. Press (%] to select “AM” or "PM".

Example: 3:15PM Note:
: - ® The [*]| key can be used to select “AM” or “PM”
1. Press E@ i'@ wherever the cursor is located.
! TIME: 03:15aM | e The accuracy of the clock will be approximately

+60 seconds a month.

2. Press until "PM" is displayed. # This unit is year 2000 compliant.

L?IME: 03:15pM |

To correct a mistake

7 Press [START/COPY/SET). -
e Press [ or (=] to move the cursor to the
‘ SETUP ITEM I ﬂ incorrect number, then make the correction.

T ¢ If you press [ STOP ! while programming, the
‘ —_—
8 Press [MENL,. display will return to the previous one.

19

uonesedaid jeniuj



Setup

Setting your logo

The logo can be your company, division or personal name.

1 Press IMENU ).

Display: { 1.8YSTEM SET UP }

.AUTO RECEIVE
Dial keypad {MENU]

2 Press (8], then [0]{2]. _ I ...... 3
| YOUR LOGO } @ 5 @ ] ; @

E o

3 Press (START/COPY/SET).

| Loco= | LD = :» © D

4 Enter your logo, up to 30 characters, by following é b R
\b .
the instructions on the next page. . STOP |

Example (using the dial keypad): Bil (START/COPY/SET)

.
B

/

1. Press (2] twice. { LOGO=E ‘
L Cursor
2. Press 4] six times. | LOGO=Bi }

3. Press @ six times. l LOGO=B11 |

4. Press | | to move the cursor to the next
space and press [5] six times.

| LoGo=8111 —|

5 Press (START/COPY/SET].

‘ SETUF ITEM | ) l

6 Press :MENU.:.

To correct a mistake To insert a character

e Press |- or | to move the cursor to the incorrect

1. Press (&) or [P~ to move the cursor to the
character, then make the correction.

position to the right of where you want to
insert the character.
2. Press [AUTO RECEIVE) to insert a space

nd enter r .
e Move the cursor to the character you want to delete and enter the character
and press STOP ..

To delete a character

20



Setup

Selecting characters with the dial keypad

Pressing the dial keys will setect a character as shown below.

Keys Characters

® IR A T T
@ A B C a b 2

©! D E F d e 3

@ G H | g h 4

) J K L | k 5

(®) M N O m n 6

@ P @ R S p roos 7

T U V t u 8

(@ W X Y Z w y z 9

© o () < T4 5 % & ¥ k. @ ~ -

AUTO RECEIVE Insert key (Used to insert a space.)

v | -] key (Used to move the cursor to the left.)
' key (Used to move the cursor to the right.

A | el ant)

To enter the same number key continuously, move the cursor to the next space.

Selecting characters with the EASY DIAL

Instead of pressing the dial keys, you can select characters using the EASY DIAL.
1. Rotate ;EASY DIAL; until the desired

character is displayed.

2. Press || to move the cursor to the next space.
e The character displayed in step 1 is inserted.

3. Return to step 1 to enter the next character.

Display order of characters

(Rotating to the right}

{EASY DIAL
olole =
01010 °[:]D \
Qe == 4 O
clole)

KQDGO OT T

_/

>

¥

l

Capital alphabet <~ Lower case alphabet == Number T Symbol

A

{Rotating to the left)

21

uoiteiedaid [enu|



Setup

Setting your facsimile telephone number

1 Press (MENU].

Dial keypad :MENU
Display: l 1.SYSTEM SET UP—‘
2 Press (&', then [0](3]. E }
1 YOUR TEL NO. —‘ ]

0
0 00

3 Press [START/COPY/SET).

[0 ]

4 Enter your facsimile telephone number up to 20 j
digits.
Example: | NO.=1234567 | ‘sTOP
{START/COPY/SET)

5 Press [START/COPY/SET).

[ SETUP ITEM I ] l

6 Press IMENU .

Note:

e The [B] button inserts a space and the (%] button a
wpn

Example: +64 9 1234567

Press [x]6]4=]9/={1]2]3 4567

To correct a mistake

e Press (-] or (] to move the cursor to the incorrect
number, then make the correction.

To delete a number

& Move the cursor to the number you want to delete and

press  GTOP ).

22



Adjusting volumes ——

Ringer volume

4 levels (high/middle/low/off} are availabie.

Press { W | or | & i while the unit is idle.

M To turn the ringer off:

Volumes

1. Press : ¥ | repeatedly until the following message

is displayed.

Display: ‘RINGER OFF=0K? —I

!

tEES: PRESS SET W

2. Press (START/COPY/SET ..

e To turn the ringer back on, press ~ A

B While the ringer volume is set to off:

The display will flash the following message.

L RINGER OFF

When receiving a call, the unit will not ring but wiil

display the following.

‘ INCOMING CALL

-

Handset receiver volume

3 levels (high to low) are avaiiable.

Press [ W) or [ A while using the handset.

Monitor speaker volume

8 levels (high to low) are available.

Press W] or LA ) while using the monitor,

START/COPY/SET

23

uoneiedaid |emy



Making and Answering Calls

Making a voice call manually

Press (MONITOR . or lift the handset. Handset
1 Dial keypad
Display: ‘ TEL= ‘

2 Dial the telephone number.

Example: { TEL=2345678 *‘

e If you misdial, hang up and dial again. . kc.z};,é:,‘ P —

When the other party answers, talk using the

handset. —
(MONITOR |

4 When finished, hang up the handset. (HANDSET MUTE]

(REDIAL/PAUSE]

To redial the last number

1. Press _MONITOR or lift the handset.

2. Press {REDIAL/PAUSE |.
e If the line is busy when using the _MONITOR ;
button, the unit will automatically redial the number
up to 2 times.
& While waiting for redial, the following will be
displayed.

‘ WAITING REDIAL ‘

Answering a voice call

1 When the unit rings, lift the handset.

2 When finished, hang up the handset.

Muting your voice to the other party

1. Press |HANDSET MUTE! during a telephone
conversation with the handset,

Display: [ <MUTE> ]

e The other party cannot hear you, but you can hear
them.

2. To resume the conversation. press HANDSET MUTE .

24



TONE, RECALL and PAUSE buttons

TONE button

The | TONE | (%) button is used for rotary pulse dial
services and allows you to temporarily change from the
pulse to tone made during a dialing operation.

When you hang up, the unit will automatically return to
the pulse mode.

RECALL button

The [RECALL, button functions as the hookswitch on a
regular telephone. If you misdial a telephone number,
press the [RECALL ) button firmiy.

The [RECALL] button also allows you to use special
features of a host exchange (if connected) or local
telephone company services such as call waiting.

For further details, contact your host exchange supplier
or local telephone company.

Entering pauses

When the [ REDIAL/PAUSE | button is pressed during
dialing, a pause will be inserted.

Example 1:
When your unit is connected to a host exchange, insert

a pause befare the telephone number to get an outside
line.

9 PAUSE Telephone number

!

Line access code

Example 2:

If a transmission error occurs during an overseas
transmission, add two pauses at the end of the telephone
number,

International | | Country | | Telephone
access code code number

— PAUSE — PAUSE

Making and Answering Calls

@eE( —2
@GO\ ==
@

(REDIAL/PAUSE

iRECALL

—

Note:

e TONE, RECALL and PAUSE can
be stored into a telephone number

in the EASY DIAL directory.

25

auoydajal



EASY DIAL

Storing names and telephone numbers

in the EASY DIAL directory

You can store up to 100 names and telephone numbers for rapid access to frequently dialed numbers.

1 Press IDIRECTORY EDIT! .
The number of entries
available in‘the directory

Display: !_SPACEz'loo' DIRS. ]
4
| NAME= 1

2 Enter the name, up to 10 characters, by following
the instructions on the next page.

Example: \ NAME=Rlice T

Press ‘START/COPY/SET .

w0 =

—

Enter the telephone number up to 30 digits.

Example: BO L =5552233

]

Press [START/COPY/SET .

‘ REGISTERED j
'
| NAME= }i

¢ To program other items, repeat steps 2 to 5.

Press 'STOP ! to exit the program.

Note:

® To confirm the stored names and telephone numbers,
print a telephone number list (see page 57).

® You can store items during a telephone conversation.

 After 95 items are stored, the following message will be
displayed in step 5.

SPACE= 5 DIERS. ‘

® By rotating :EASY DIAL to the right. stored items can
be displayed. The order is as follows: aiphabet,
number, symbol and telephone number (when a name
is not stored).

26

(DIRECTORY EDIT |
(RESOLUTION |

e —
|
!

Dial keypad
|

(AUTO RECEIVE]

“EASYBIAL

To correct a mistake

® Press i or | to move the cursor to the
incorrect character, then make the correction.

To delete a character

e Move the cursor to the character you want to
delete and press STOP 1.

To keep the telephone number
secret

telephone number in step 4.

® The teiephone number will not appear on the
telephone number list.

e Pressing RESOLUTION does not count as
a digi.



EASY DIAL

Selecting characters with the dial keypad

Pressing the dial keys will select a character as shown below,

E Keys Characters
@ L S B A S A
@ A B C a b ¢ 2
3) D E F d e f 3
@ G H | g h i 4
@ J K L | k | 5
(&) M N O m n o 86
@ P @ R S p q 1 s 7
T U V t u v 8
©® W X Y Z w x vy z 9
© o )y < > b # % % & ¥ x @ A 0 .
Insert key (Used to insert a space.)
Hyphen key (Used to insert a hyphen in the telephone number.)
Secret key (Used to keep the telephone number secret.)
v (& key (Used to move the cursor to the left.)
4 Tﬁntzft(rwis’::r;z r:j:w?a;?i:s fgr:ttii:t;isrlls,h;)njve the cursor to the next space.
Note:

® A hyphen or a space entered in a telephone number is counted as two digits.

Selecting characters with the EASY DIAL

Instead of pressing the dial keys, you can select characters using the EASY DIAL.
1. Rotate [EASY DIAL) until the desired

EASY DIAL
character is displayed.
2. Press [ to move the cursor to th(la r?ext space. OEE _
® The character displayed in step 1 is inserted. 01610 ] o ™
) 4
—) o o
3. Return to the step 1 to enter the next character. 9100 - =
elolc)
[ B s Y i O OT CD
Display order of characters — —/
(Rotating to the right)
{ I

Capital alphabet <. Lower case alphabet =~ Number T Symbol

(Rotating to the left)
27

auoydsajay



EASY DIAL

Editing a stored name and number

1 Rotate [EASY DIAL  until the desired name is

displayed. | EASY DIAL |

Example: ‘ margot l ‘BIRECTORY EDI

2 Press (DIRECTORY EDIT . Dial keypad

| EDIT=* DELETE=# !

3 Press (¥ to select "EDIT.

LNAME=margot ‘

e If you do not need to edit the name, skip to step 5. ] ==0 & - J
Edit the name by following the instructions on page é
27.
{ ;
5 Press (START/COPY/SET). START/COPY/SET.
Example: | 50.=0123456 |
¢ If you do not need to edit the telephone number,
skip to step 7.
Edit the telephone number. For further details, see
page 26.
7 Press START/COPY/SET).
L REGTSTERED ‘
Erasing a stored name and number
1 Rotate (EASY DIAL ] until the desired name is EASY DIAL;
displayed. ,
Example: | Smith | (DIRECTORY EDIT)
~

2 Press IDIRECTORY EDIT,.

B | 009 ng
! QOO ==\~
3 Press (8] to select “DELETE”. O0L

| DELETE OK? ] =0 & 1D J
! : u
| vES: PrESS sET | (=] STOP)
e If you do not want to erase the item, press (STOP . START/COPY/SET’
4 Press START/COPY/SET:.
DELETED

® The stored name and number are deleted.

28



EASY DIAL

Making a voice call using the EASY DIAL directory —

1 Rotate EASY DIAL. unti! the desired name is
displayed.

Example: Lisa

2 Press | MONITOR ; or iift the handset.
® The unit will start dialing automatically.

L DIALING

3 When the other party answers, talk using the
handset.

{ TEL=3456789

4 When finished, hang up the handsat.

Note:
o |f the desired name has not been stored, press

To store the name and number, see page 26.

EASY DIAL,
NAME/TEL NO.

Handset

Searching for a name by the initial

Example: When you want to search for the name
“Lisa”

Example: | alain

2. Press (5] repeatedly until any name with the initial
“l." is displayed (see the character table on page
27).

l Laban

3. Rotate [EASY DIAL] to the right until “Lisa” is

displayed.
|\Li sa

e To stop the operation, press (STOP .

4. Press [MONITOR | or lift the handset, and the unit
will automatically dial the number.

Note:

e When you want 10 search for symbols (not alphabet

or numbers), press the % key in step 2.

Confirming a stored telephone
number

1. Rotate (EASY DIAL] until the desired name is
displayed.

Example: \ Kim ‘

2. Press (NAME/TEL NO. .

| 4567890 T

& To stop the operation, press | STOP .

3. Press [MONITOR or lift the handset, and the unit
will automatically dial the number.

29

auoydaja)



Voice Contact

Talking to the caller after fax transmission or
reception

You can have a conversation with the same call after a fax message is completed. This will save the added
expense and time of making another call,
This feature only works when the other party’s unit is equipped with a voice contact feature.

Initiating voice contact

1 Press [MONITOR | while transmitting or receiving

documents. Handset

Display: | VOICE STANDBY FACE DOWN

e Your unit will cali the other party with a distinctive
ring.

& When the other party answers, your unit will emit
a distinctive ring.

2 Lift the handset to start talking.

Note:

e If you initiate voice contact during transmission, the
unit will call you with a distinctive ring after all of the
documents have been transmitted.

e if you initiate voice contact during reception, the unit
will call you with a distinctive ring after the current page
of the document is received.

Receiving a request for voice contact

1 Your unit will sound a distinctive ring after Handset

transmission or reception is completed,

2 Lift the handset to start talking.

Note:
¢ If you do not answer within 10 seconds of the

distinctive ring, the line will be automatically
disconnected.

30



Sending Faxes

Sending faxes manually .

Open the document feeder tray. Document
feeder tray Document guide(s)

I
Adjust the width of the document guides {o the size Dial k q )
of the document. 1al keypa i

FACED 3
insert the document FACE DOWN (up to 10 sheets) AC OWN Y

until a beep tone is heard.

Display: STANDARD ]

Press | RESOLUTION | repeatedly to select the
desired setting, if necessary (see the bottom of this
page}.

Press | MONITOR or lift the handset.

I
‘ (REDIAL/PAUSE) | 'RESOLUTION’

LTEL:
' MONITOR ' START/COPY/SET:

Dial the fax number.

Example: 1 TEL=5678%01 ]

When a fax tone is heard, press
(START/COPY/SET |, and hang up the handset if

~N OO o A WD

using it.
_ comsctms | To redial the last number
Press 'REDIAL/PAUSE | .
e |f the line is busy, the unit will automatically
redial the number up to 2 times.
Note: e While waiting for redial, the following will be
# |t the other party answers your call, ask them to start displayed.
receiving a fax, then press your [START/COPY/SET:. WAITING REDIAL I
To feed 11 or more sheets at a time To stop transmission
Insert the first 10 sheets of the document. Add the extra Press (STOP .
sheets (up to 10) before the last sheet is fed into the unit, To eject the document, press {STOP  again.
Selecting the resolution
Select the desired resolution according to the type of document.
-—L STANDARD 1 For printed or typewritten originals with normal-sized characters.
¥
{ FINE ] For originals with small printing.
|
‘ SUPER FINE —! For originals with minute printing.
;

—L HALF TCONE —l For originals containing photographs, shaded drawings, etc.

® Using the fine, super fine or half tone setting will increase the transmission time.
e If the resolution setting is changed during feeding, it will be effective from the next sheet.
® The super fine resolution only works with other compatible machines.

31

Adooxeq



Sending Faxes

Sending faxes using the EASY DIAL directory ——

Before using this feature, program the desired names and telephone numbers into the directory (see page 26).
To confirm the items stored in the directory, print a telephone number list (see page 57).

1 Open the document feeder tray. Document guide(s)
Document \
2 Adjust the width of the document guides to the size feeder tray EASY DIAL]
of the document. ‘J |
|
3 insert the document FACE DOWN (up to 10 sheets) FACE DOWN
until a beep tone is heard. i
Display: | STANDARD J -y
4 Press | RESOLUTION ' repeatedly to select the
desired setting, if necessary {see the bottom of
page 31).
5 Rotate (EASY DIAL . until the desired name is ‘STOP)
displayed. S
Example: | Kim | RESOLUTION |
6 Press (START/COPY/SET .. (START/COPY/SET |
Example: | TEL=2223333 |
+
| comecring |

e The unit will start transmission.

Note:

¢ |f the desired name has not been stored, press
| STOP . and dial the number manually.
To store the name, see page 26.

e For further details about using the EASY DIAL, see
page 29.

Fax auto redial

If the line is busy or there is no answer, the unit will
auiomatically redial the number up to 2 times.
e This feature is also available for,
—delayed transmission (page 36).
—receive polling {page 47).
o While waiting for redial, the following will be displayed.

Display: WAITING REDIAL

32



Sending Faxes

Documents you can send ——

Minimum size Maximum size Effective scanning area
E
E e} £~ | Scanned
N e EZ I area
b s o o
. o N !
e T
128 mm L 4mm) | N
(3" | 208 mm (8%16")
216 mm {8'/2") Paper width

216 mm {8'/2")

Note:
e Remove clips, staples or other similar fastening objects.
e Check that ink, paste or correction fluid has dried.

Document weight

Single sheet:
451090 g/m? (12t0 24 Ib.)

Multiple sheets:
B0 to 75 g/m* (16 to 20 Ib.)

# Do not send the following types of documents. Use copies for fax transmission.

—Chemically treated paper such as carbon or carbonless duplicating paper

—Electrostatically charged paper
—Heavily curled, creased or torn paper
—Paper with a coated surface
—Paper with a faint image

—Paper with printing on the opposite side that can be seen through the front {e.g. newspaper)

33

Adonxey



Sending Faxes

Printing the transmission report

The transmission report will provide you with a printed record of the fax transmission result.

One of the following choices is availabie.

ERROR: The transmission report will
ON:

print out only when fax transmission fails {pre-selected setting).
The transmission report will always print out, indicating whether fax transmission is successful of not.

OFF: The transmission report will not print.
1 Press (MENU;. Dial k’eypad (MENU
Display: LI.SYSTEM SET UPJ _______ — .
R — Ay et
2 Press .#/, then (0]{4]. {01010} —l°
| TX-REPORT MODE ] @ (5) (&) . =
j(’z“) @ @‘ [u— = 5
3 Press ISTART/COPY/SET . @,@\5
| MODE=ERROR VAJ oo O CT O
" ol J
4 Press (W or (A ' to select the desired setting. :VJ] @
R START/COPY/SET
5 Press 'START/COPY/SET, .
EETUP ITEM | 17
6 Press :MENU !,
Sample of a transmission report
[ TransMIssiON EERORT |
CAN. 20 1998 G1:19Pn
NO. OTHER FACSIMILE START TIME USAGE TIME MODE DAGES RESULT
01 2345678 JAN. 20 Cl:18PM 0051 SND o0

RN

L

COMMUNICATION E

34

Communication
message
{See page 50.)

Error code (for service
personnel use only)



Sending Faxes

Setting the journal report to print automatically —

This feature prints a journal report automatically after every 35 new fax communications.

After printing, only the oldest communication result will be erased when a new communication occurs.

When this feature is deactivated, the unit will store the records of the fax communications, but will not print the
journal report automatically.

Press -MENU /.

1 Dial keypad MENU
Display: \ 1.SYSTEM SET UP | !
—_ ey LT oy
2 Press nj,then (212! {1 (2) (3 =
VT TN T
{ AUTO JOURNAL i ;@/’ 2B ‘ =
DEON\F—= 4
s A ! .
3 Press (START/COPY/SET;. @@@ N
l MODE=ON 79 o> O T C _
1
o _/
4 Press | ¥ | or |_A | to select the desired setting. WL HD
e If this feature is not required, select "QFF”,
'START/COPY/SET,
5 Press (START/COPY/SET ..
! SETUP ITEM I ]
6 Press :MENU".
Sample of a journal report
[ soummaL }
JRN. 25 1998 05:22pM
NO. OTHER FACSIMILE  START TIME USAGE TINE MODE PAGES RESULT *CODE
01 3332222 JAN. 21 02:14PM £0 45 sip 5l OK
02 9998765 JAN. 21 03:17pM 0053 SND 02 OK
03 2121444 JAN, 21 05:18PM 00'438 RCY 61 OK
555555 T 22 10:35AM 02°45 SND 93 COMMUNICATION ERROR  (65)
‘50 SND 05 OK
2V 03 OK

Communication
message

Error code (for service
personnel use only}

(See page 50.)

35

Adonyeq



Sending Faxes

Delayed transmission ——.___
(sending a fax at a specific time)

Using a built-in clock, this unit can send documents automatically at a specific time. This allows you to take

advantage of low-cost calling hours offered by your telephone company. The detayed transmission can be
reserved to take place up to 24 hours in advance.

1 Insert the document FACE DOWN. " i |
Dial keypad !
Display: L STANDARD

2 Press (MENU).
\ 1.SYSTEM SET UP ‘

::_ = —— =
Press [, then [2] 5. : ), DDQ

| DELAYED SEND } (G ) J
4 P (START/COPY/SET!. 7
[ Mo vYa LA
| MODE=OFF A | ol
KMENQJ}
Press W ! or Al toselect "ON". S S
o START/COPY/SET
tMODEzON YA
e [f this feature is not required, select “OFF”.
6 Press (START/COPY/SET).
[ ]
7 Enter the fax number.
8 Press |START/COPY/SET .
"TIME=12:00AM
9 Enter the transmission start time.
Example: 11:30PM
Press 1. 1.3 0 .then press * 1o select "PM”
(or "AM™). ,
| TIME=11:30PM —l
1 0 Press START/COPY/SET..
| SETUP ITEM I ] F Note:
e & You can receive, transmit and copy
1 1 Press MENU . documents while delayed transmission is set.
‘ SEND AT 11 BOPMT e When transmit polling_ (see page 37) is set to
= “ON", delayed transmission is not available.
® When the programmed time has come. the unit ¢ You cannot use the EASY DIAL directory to
will automatically start transmission. enter the fax number for this feature.

36



Sending Faxes

Sending documents overseas

You may experience difficulty when transmitting documents overseas. This feature makes sending documents
easier as the transmission speed is siowed down. Before starting transmissicn, follow the steps below.

1 Press (MENU'. Dial keypad [MENU!
Display: 1.SYSTEM SET UP l 7777777 ! _____
9 Press @, then 12](3]. ey —
[ OVERSEAS MODE \ RTINS S - @
e e N i e o
(7l e\ &= <
) K‘” 2 \"/f ]
3 Press [START/COPY/SET . L
AR PANC
| MODE=QFF YA } PR OO e CT
- _ ol >,
4 Press ' W ' or ' A to select “ON". 1
\ MODE=0ON Ya | YA
. [START/COPY. ;
® If this feature is not required, select “OFF". ) COPY/SET
5 Press 'START/COPY/SET!.
[ SETUP ITEM [ ] ] Note:
Press | MENU. o After transmission, this feature will turn off
automatically.

Transmit polling
(letting another machine retrieve a fax on your unit)

This feature allows another person to call your unit to retrieve a document loaded on your unit. This saves you
the cail charges. This feature will not work when the unit is set to the TEL mode.

1 Insert the document FACE DOWN. i :
| 1

Display: L STANDARD | ' ﬂ
4 FACE DOWN

2 Press [MENU) four times.

l 4.POLLED ‘
4

| ¥ES: PRESS SET |

Press (START/COPY/SET).
| MODE=0FF va |

Press [ W] or [ A] to select “ON". MENU
| mopE=ON Va | [START/COPY/SET)

@ [ this feature is not required, select “OFF". Note:

) e The caller pays for the document
5 Press START/COPY/SET . transmission.

; e \When delayed transmission (see page 36} is
] POLLED ON ‘

set 1o “ON", transmit polling is not available.

37

Adooxey



Receiving Faxes '

Selecting the way to receive calls

.

This unit has three types of receive modes. Select one of these modes according to your needs.
¢ Regardless of the mode you select, you can always place calls and send faxes.

MANUAL RECEIVE

TN

N\
You want to answer all ) You do not want the unit
voice and fax calls to ring when receiving i
manually. fax calls.
HOW you (When a voice call is received, the
Want tO unit will ring.)
use the | _
unit
\ Voice/Fax call Voice call
\ ,l, S ; /
Receive TEL mode TEL/FAX mode
(See page 40.) (See page 42.)
mOde Change the setting from TEL mode
PRE-SELECTED SETTING to TEL/FAX mode (see page 43).
Available when the FAX indicator
setting , ® To turn the indicator light OFF,
k OFF press (AUTO RECEIVE].
N \
When the unit rings, you must When a fax call is detected:
| answer alt calls, The unit will receive fax documents
Operation for - e If you hear a fax calling tone {slow without ringing.
- beep) or no sound is heard, . . .
receiving fax oress START/COPY/SET When a voice call is detected:
and voice calls The unit will ring,
L o » " -

38



Receiving Faxes

AUTO RECEIVE

< )

ou want to receive fax
documents only.

Fax call only
J

'

FAX ONLY mode

-

(See page 41))
_ Available when the FAX indicator
: light is turned ON.
: > e To turn the indicator light ON,

press (AUTO RECEIVE).

'

g )
The unit will automatically answer

all calls and only receive fax
documents.

ON

Adonxedq



Receiving Faxes

TEL/FAX mode

(receiving voice calls with rings and fax calls without rings)

Use this mode when you wish to receive voice calls with rings, but do not want the unit to ring when faxes are
received.

When a call is received, the unit will work as follows.

A call is received.
| I

The unit will automatically answer the call without ringing.
(A telephone fee will be charged to the caller.)

If an extension telephone is connected, it will oniy ring before the call is answered.

}

The unit will now distinguish between a voice and fax call by detecting the fax

—

calling tone.
T
Fax call Voice call
The unit will receive a document. H The unit will start to ring.
— e While ringing, the unit will emit a

different ring back fone to the calling

party.

) I
Answer the call using the handset.

¢ If you do not answer the call by a
preset nurmber of rings, the unit will
switch to the fax, This is for machines
that do not send a fax calling tone.

Silent ring fax recognition system

% Regarding the ring pattern when an extension telephone is connected, see the next page.

Note:

* Some fax messages that are transmitted manually may not send a fax calling tone. These calis must be
received manually,

42



Receiving Faxes

Ring pattern when an extension telephone is connected

When an extension telephone is connected, it will ring as follows.

: "
The extension telephone The unit will ring up to 6
will ring twice. times.

A call 5 seconds
is received. 3
- Silent fax recognition
L ring count ring count
e vy

If a fax calling tone is detected, The unit will

the unit will autematically receive automatically activate

documents without ringing. the fax function.
Note:

e You can change the TEL/FAX mode ring count and silent fax recognition ring count (see page 44).
e The unit will display the following when the extension telephone starts to ring.

i INCOMING CALL l

Adogyxeq

Changing the TEL mode to the TEL/FAX mode

Change the MANUAL RECEIVE setting from the TEL mode to the TEL/FAX mode.

1 Press [MENU/. Dial keypad (MENU)
Display: | 1.S¥YSTEM SET UPT

2 Press (8}, then (0] (8]. (1 (2) @/ -
\ MANUAL RECELVE J (4 (50 8 :] e
OlololN=
Press (START/COPY/SET) ‘ = e
ress . L Ty
3 OO0
_MopE=TEL V4 | ===/p A Lo
| J
4 Press [ W] or [ A | to select “TEL/FAX". / Fvi '
A
| MODE=TEL/FAX ¥ A 1 A4
(START/COPY/SET)
5 Press (START/COPY/SET). e
| SETUP ITEM [ ) L QOFF
6 Press (MENU .
7 If the FAX indicator fight is on, turn it off by
pressing (AUTO RECEIVE]. Note:
LTEL/ EAY MODE . To return tc the TEL mode, select *“TEL’
in step 4.

43



Receiving Faxes

Setting the TEL/FAX mode ring count

This setting determines the number of the extension telephone rings in the TEL/FAX mode. You can choose
from 2 to 9 rings.

When an extension telephone is not connected, changing this setting is not necessary.

1
2

o O L W

Setting the silent fax recognition ring count

Press 'MENU!.

. ]
Display: E.SYSTEM SET UP |

Press E], then (0] @

I TEL/F&X RING ‘

Press ISTART/COPY/SET).

[ RING=2 va |

Press ¥ | ar (A to select the desired number.

Press 'START/COPY/SET .

;
‘{ SETUP ITEM | ]

Press (MENU].

Dial kprad

. P D
_-\ D\
s I s B s OO OO Cﬂ_j
\_ ol Y,
L
(START/COPY/SET_E
Note:

¢ If the number of rings is increased, you may
not be able to receive documents from some
older model facsimites which do not send a
fax calling tone.

When the unit detects a voice call in the TELFAX mode, it will ring up to 6 times. The number of rings can be

changed up to 9. If a voice call is not answered within the selected number of rings {3 to 9 rings), the unit will
automatically start to receive a fax.

1
2

O O A~ W

Press {MENU:.

Display: 1.S¥YSTEM SET UP —‘

Press B, then 3 0.

[
ILSILENT FAX FING '

Press .START/COPY/SET .

RING=6 Ya
I |

Press | W | or _A | to select the desired number.

Press !S:I'ART/C——OHFTYE_EE= .

SETUP ITEM | ]

Press ‘MENU .

Dial keypad

o)

)(/m\\(éa’/
0 U
0 020
@

o e O o 1
. ] J
via
‘START/COPY/SET .
Note:

e If the number of rings is increased, you may
not be able to receive documents from some
oider model facsimiles which do not send a
fax calling tone.



Receiving Faxes

Distinctive ring service (FaxAbility) ——_____

Note for users in New Zeaiand:

Telecom has called this service “FaxAbility".

This feature is only for use if you subscribe to a distinctive ring pattern service form their telephone
company. For more information on the availabitity of this service in your area, please contact your
telephone company before setting this feature on your unit.

The distinctive ring service gives you an additional phone number on a single telephone line, with a different
ringing pattern.

When you wish to use the additional phone number as a facsimile telephone number, set the ring pattern
detection feature to ON. When the unit detects a call matching the distinctive ring pattern, the unit will
automatically activate depending on the receive mode setting.

To use this feature properly, set the unit to the TEL/FAX mode {see page 43).

Setting the ring pattern detection

1 Press (MENU]. Dial keypad (MENU]
Display: Ll.SYSTEM SET UP W '

2 Press 'a) then (3 (1) 2 5
\ RING DETECTION ] {4, (8) ¢ ] .

Oy R o
=]

A

-/
=

~J

)

}

IC)

(=,

D)
=)
o)

Press (START/COPY/SET ).

L PRINTING ]

® The unit will print an information list.

LSETUP ITEM | ﬂ

ANPALY: w2/

3 Press START/COPY/SET). G) s @)5

MODE=CFF YA S o= o O L0 CIT
(= | )
4 Press [ W] or A to select “ON". N J;I
. . . AT
e |f this feature is not required, select “OFF".
5 (START/COPY/SET|

6 Press IMENU.

How the unit will answer in each receive mode

TEL/FAX mode: When a distinctive ring pattern is detected, the unit will automatically answer the call
without ringing and activate the fax function.
When a standard ring pattern is received, the unit will ring until you answer the call.

TEL mode: You have to answer all calls manuaily.

If a fax calling tone (slow beep) is heard or no sound is heard, press ."START/COPY/SLEL}
to receive documents,

FAX ONLY mode: The unit will answer all ¢calls automatically and activate the fax function.

Note:

® In the FAX ONLY mode. the unit automatically answers a distinctive ring call after the second ring. To change the
number of rings, change the FAX ONLY maode ring count (see page 41) after setting the ring pattern detection.

45

Adooxeqy



Receiving Faxes

Receiving faxes using an extension telephone —

When you connect an extension telephone on the same line, you can receive fax documents using the

extension telephone. You do not have to go to the unit and press START/COPY/SET .
Important:

® Use a touch tone telephone as the extension teiephone and enter the fax activation code firmly.

1 When the extension telephone rings, tift the
To the same line

handset of the extension telephone.

2 When:
— document reception is required,
— a fax calling tone (slow beep) is heard, or
—no sound is heard,
press ¥| (9 (pre-selected fax activation code)
firmly.

Extension telephone

MNote:

3 Hang up the handset. ® You can change the fax activation code (see
® The unit will start reception. below).

Changing the fax activation code —______

The fax activation code is used when receiving faxes using an extension telephone (see above),

1 Press [MENU . Dial keypad (MENU!

Displiyz IL 1.SYSTEM SET UP —r
2 Press B], then 4. 1"

)
™)

) ()

L FAYX ACTIVATION

-:'» N
NS
:‘/cn\ﬁ/(_;\}(
o
(oY (o)
0 U
o 6o

®EE
Y
(i

3 Press [ START/COPY/SET . =y
[ HODE=OX VA | =0 0 D
— \_ -l /
4 Press | W ! or [ A_ to select the desired setting. 1
e If this feature is not required, select “OFF”, VlAl
{START/COPY/SET
5 Press START/COPY/SET .
CODE= * §
® The display will show the pre-selected code.
6 Enter the new code number.
® This code can be from 2 to 4 digits in length
: Note:
using G -9and . _ ‘
e If you subscribe to some special telephone
. — - company services, all or part of the fax
7 Press ‘-START/C%WSET ' activation code must be different from the
| SETUP ITEM I J service access code,
S ® The fax activation code should not be set to
8 Press MENU . “0000".

46



Receiving Faxes

Receive polling =
(retrieving faxes placed on another party’s machine)

This feature allows you to retrieve a document from ancther compatible machine. Therefore, you pay for the
call. saving the sending party the call charges.

Make sure that no documents are fed into your unit and that the other party's machine is ready far your call.

1 Press {MENU! three times.

Display: ‘ 3.P0LLING }

!

[YES: PRESS SET -‘

Press | START/COPY/SET]|.

.- P == cth

3 Dial the fax number.

Example: | NO.=3331111 | |START/COPY/SET
4 Press [START/COPY/SET).
i CONNECTING | Note:
i & You cannot use the EASY DIAL directory to
e The unit will start reception. enter the fax number for this feature.

Setting the friendly reception

The friendly reception feature allows you to receive fax documents automatically without pressing
'START/COPY/SET . (see page 40).

When this feature is deactivated, you wilt have to press START/COPY/SET) to receive fax documents each
time you answer a fax call.

1 Press MENU . Dial keypad IMENU|
Display: 1 1.8YSTEM SET UP l ‘
- : R R
2 Press (8, then .4, (6. (1) (2) {3y —
| FRIENDLY RCV | (4 (5) () I
g A e =
HEO\= =
Press (START/COPY/SET]. ey : o
el 0 ) &)
| MODE=ON va | IS . T
| \_ _
Press | W or [ A to select the desired setting. T
e If this feature is not required, select "OFF". ‘
'START/COPY/SET)

Press (START/COPY/SET).

f

| SETUP ITEM [ ]

Press IMENU.

o~ W
<
>

47

Adogxeq



Receiving Faxes

Signaling your pager when your unit receives
a fax

This feature atiows your unit to call your pager when your unit receives a fax document.

1 Press (MENU].

Dial keypad (MENU)
Display: [ 1.5YSTEM SET UP I ‘
Press (8], then ) R ;
| FAX PAGER ] 1016 ®) ] -
1 W= o
3 Press .START/COPY/SET). @ @ @; O
! ] ) (0 ()
MODE=0OFF Ya | | T o
oen = O 0 T
4 Press (W] or [A] to select “ON". N (‘g ~
D’IODE:ON VAtl vila
(REDIAL/PAUSE] START/COPY/SET.

® if this feature is not required, select “OFF”.

5 Press (START/COPY/SET!.

(0.2 B

6 Enter your pager number.
® You can enter a total of 46 digits and/or pauses.

Example; \ NO.=1122333 |

7 Press (START/COPY/SET).

[jETUP ITEM [ ]T

8 Press (MENU .

Note:

# |f this feature does not work properly, enter more than
one pause by pressing { REDIAL/PAUSE | at the end
of your pager number to extend the paging time.

e If you wish to display a message on your pager, enter
your pager number, pause(s) and the message.

& Message programming methods may vary depending

on the pager company. Contact your pager company
for details.

48




Copying

Making a copy ——p

Any transmittable document (see page 33) can be copied.

1 Open the document feeder tray.

2 Adjust the width of the document guides to the size
of the document.

3 Insert the document (up to 10 sheets) FACE DOWN
until a beep tone is heard.

Display: \ STANDARD 1

4 Press | RESQOLUTION ! repeatedly to select the
desired setting, if necessary (see the bottom of
page 31).

5 Press (START/COPY/SET).

® The unit will start printing.

COPYING —I

Note:

e When you copy a multiple page document which is
longer than A4 size paper (approx. 300 mm), we
recommend to insert the pages one at a time.

e If a resclution is not set, FINE resolution will
automaticaily be selected.

® You can make or receive a voice call while making a

copy.

To stop copying

Press [STOP .
To eject the document, press [STOP again.

Document
feeder tray Document guide(s)

|

X
FACE DOWN g '

%

ll\hx
0O = il
OO &Zh.@
OO\=—~=_
OO

(STOP'

RESOLUTION
(START/COPY/SET.

49

Adonyxeq



Error Messages

Error messages on printed reports

When a problem has occurred, one of the following messages will be printed on the transmission and ;ournal

reports (see pages 34 and 35).

Communication message | Error code Cause & Remedy
COMMUNICATION ERROR 41-72 | e A transmission or reception error occurred. Try again or check
FF with the other party.
DOCUMENT JAMMED - ® The document is jammed. Remove the jammed document {(p. 55).
ERROR-NOT YOUR UNIT 53,54 | e A transmission or reception error occurred because of a problem
59, 70

with the other party’s machine. Check with the other party.

NO DOCUMENT

e The document was not fed into the unit properly. Reinsert the
document and try again.

OTHER FAX NOT RESPOND

: @ The other party's machine was busy or ran out of recording
!

{

paper. Try again.

¢ The document was not fed properly. Reinsert the document and
try again.

e The other party’s machine rings too many times. To send a fax
manually, dial the number, confirm the fax tone, and press
{START/COPY/SET|.

¢ The other party’s machine is not a facsimile. Check with the other
party.

PAPER JAMMED

® The recording paper is jammed. Clear the jammed paper (p. 54}.

PAPER QUT

® The unit ran out of recording paper. Install a recording paper roll
(p. 17},

PRESSED THE STOP KEY

® The [ STOP | button was pressed and fax communication was
canceled.

PRINTER OVERHEATED

® The printer overheated. Let the unit cool down.

THE COVER WAS OPENED

e The cover was opened. Close it and try again.

OK

; ® Fax communication was successful.

i

50




Error messages on the LCD display

Error Messages

If the unit detects a problem, one ar more of the following messages will appear on the display.

Display message

Cause & Remedy

‘ CALL SERVICE

e There is something wrong with the unit. Contact your service personnel.

‘1 CHECK CCVER

e The cover is open. Close it.

‘ CHECK DOCUMENT

e The document is not fed into the unit properly. Reinsert the document and try
again. If misfeeding occurs frequently, clean the document feeder rollers (p. 56).
if the probiem remains, adjust the feeder pressure (p. 55).

e Attempted to transmit a document longer than 600 mm (23%/s"). Press the

| STOP ] button to remove the document. Divide the document into two or more
sheets and try again.

[
1 CHECK MEMORY

¢ Memary (telephone numbers, parameters, etc.) has been erased. Re-program.

‘ NO RESPONSE

® The other panty’s machine is busy or ran out of recording paper. Try again.

\ OUT OF PAPER

e The unit ran out of recording paper. Install a recording paper roll (p. 17).

i PAPER JAMMED

o The recording paper is jammed. Clear the jammed paper (p. 54).

l POLLING ERROR

e The other party’s machine does not have a polling feature. Check with the other
party.

{ REDIAL TIME OUT

» The other party's machine is busy or ran out of recording paper. Try again,

| REMOVE DOCUMENT

e The document is jammed. Remove the jammed document {p. 55).

\ TRANSMIT ERRCR

e A transmission error occurred. Try again.

‘ UNIT OVERHEATED

® The unit is too hot. Let the unit cool down.

51

dioH



Operations

When a function does not work, check here

‘before requesting help

General

Problem

Cause & Remedy

| cannot make and receive calis.

® The power cord or telephone line cord is not connected. Check the
connections (p. 18).

| cannot make calls.

# The dialing mode setting is wrong. Change to TONE or PULSE
(p. 18).

The unit does not work.

® Disconnect the unit from the telephone line and connect the line to
a known working telephone. if the working telephone operates
properly, contact your service personnel to have the unit repaired.

If the working telephone does not operate properly, contact your
telephone company.

The unit does not ring.

¢ The ringer volume is set to off. Adjust to a suitabie level (p. 23).

The [ REDIAL/PAUSE | button does
not function properly.

e |f this button is pressed during dialing, a pause wili be inserted. If
pressed immediately after a dial tone is obtained, the last number
dialed will be redialed.

The receive mode does not function
as explained on pages 38 and 39.

]
t

® A ring pattern detection is set (p. 45).

Fax transmission

Problem

Cause & Remedy

The other party complains that
letters on their received document
are distorted.

® I your line has special telephone services such as calt waiting, the
service may have been activated during fax transmission. Connect
the unit to a line that does not have these services.

® The extension telephone on the same line is off the hook. Hang up
the extension telephcne and try again.

The other party complains that dirty
patterns or black lines appear on
their received documents.

# The glass or rollers are dirty, Clean them (p. 56).

| cannot make an internationa! fax
call.

® Use the overseas transmission mode (p. 37).
# Add two pauses at the end of the telephone number (p. 25).

52




Fax reception

Operations

Problem

Cause & Remedy

{ cannot receive documents
automatically.

# The receive mode is set to the TEL mode. Set to the TEL/FAX or
FAX ONLY mode,

e The time to answer the call is too long. Decrease the number of
rings (p. 41, 44},

The recording image is faint.

® The sender transmitted a faint document. Ask them to transmit a
clearer copy of the document.
& The thermal head is dirty. Clean it (p. 56).

The received document is blank,

& The recording paper roll is installed incorrectly. Make sure that the
shiny side of the paper is facing down and re-install the paper
(p. 17).

Copying

Problem

Cause & Remedy

A dirty pattern or a black line
appears on the copied documents.

® The glass or rollers are dirty. Clean them (p. 56).

The copied image is distorted.

e The thermal head is dirty. Clean it (p. 56).

The copied document is blank.

e The recording paper roll is instailed incorrectly. Make sure that the
shiny side of the paper is facing down and re-install the paper
{p. 17).

If a power failure occurs

® The unit will not function.

& The memory contents will not be erased.

& When you set delayed transmission and the programmed start time has passed during a power failure, the
transmission will be attempted after power is restored.

53

diay



Jams

Clearing a recording paper jam

If the unit does not eject any recording paper during reception or copying, the recording paper has jammed.
Remove the jammed paper as shown below.

1 Open the cover by pressing the cover open Blue lever

button. Then press the blue iever to release the

paper cutter and remove the recarding paper roll. Cover open

2 Cut off the wrinkled portion, and replace the
recording paper roll in the proper direction.

Insert the leading edge of the paper into the
3 opening above the thermal head and pull it out of : Thermal head
the unit.
® Make sure that there is no slack in the paper
roll,

e If the paper cannot be inserted, try pressing the
blue lever again.

4 Close the cover securely by pushing down on
both corners,

Note:

® When the power cord is connected, everytime you close the cover a message will be printed. If the recording
paper is set to the wrong side. a message will not be printed. Install the paper correctly.

54



When a document you are sending jams

Jams

If the unit does not release the document during feeding, remove the document as follows.

1
2

3

Open the cover by pressing the cover open button.
Remove the jammed document carefully.

Close the cover securely by pushing down on both
corners,

f
: Note:

e Before opening the cover, do not pull out the
jammed paper forcibly.

Cover open button

When documents you send do not feed, or

multi-feed

If no feeding or multipie feeding occurs frequently, adjust the feeder pressure.

1
2

Ogen the cover by pressing the cover open button.

Shift the position of the lever by using an
instrument with a pointed end, like a paper clip.

Right: When documents do not feed.
Center: Standard position (pre-selected)
Left: When documents multiple feed.

Close the cover securely by pushing down on both
caorners.

/
Cover open
button

55

disH



Cleaning

Cleaning the document feeder

It misteeding occurs frequently or if dirty patterns or black bands appear on a copied or transmitted document,

clean the document feeder.

Disconnect the power cord and the telephone
line cord.

Open the cover by pressing the cover open button,

Clean the document feeder rollers, sub roller and
rubber flap with a cloth moistened with isopropyl
rubbing alcohol, and let all parts dry thoroughly.

Clean the white plate and glass with a soft dry
cloth.

Close the cover securely by pushing down on both
corners.

Connect the power cord and the telephone line
cord,

o O b WON =

Caution:

® Do not use paper products, such as paper towels
or tissues, to clean the inside of the unit.

Cleaning the thermal head

//Telephone
Y sﬁ_\\hlj\ne cord

White plate Gla\ss

It dirty patterns or black bands appear on a copied or received document, clean the thermal head.

1 Disconnect the power cord and the telephone
line eord.

Open the cover by pressing the cover open button.

Clean the thermal head with a cloth moistened with
isopropy! rubbing alcohol, and let it dry thoroughly.

Close the cover securely by pushing down on both
corners.

Connect the power cord and the telephone line
cord.

g =~ WD

Caution:

¢ To prevent a malfunction due to static electricity,
do not use a dry cloth and do not touch the
thermal head directly with your fingers.

56

open button

Caution:
®* Do not push on the black cover.




Print Reports

Printing the feature settings, telephone numbers,
and the journal

You can print out the following documents.

Basic feature list——— provides you with the current settings of the basic programming features
(see page 60).

Advanced feature list — provides you with the current settings of the advanced programming features
(see page 61).

Telephone number list— provides you with names and telephone numbers which are stored in the
EASY DIAL directory. The telephone number codes are as shown below.
P: A pause has been entered.
F:  Arecall has been entered.

[ ]: A secrettelephone number has been entered. (The telephone number is not
printed.}

Journal report —————— keeps records of fax transmissions and receptions. Also, this report will be printed
automatically after every 35 fax communications (see page 35).

1 Press (MENU] two times. _EASY DIAL
Display: L2 - PRINT LIST T Dial keypad (MENU}
2 For the basic feature list, press (a], then [1]. ~ —— }; ______
N |
l BASIC LIST T (D@ @ -~
— | Geel ok~ |
For the advanced feature list, press (a), then (2. R R At — o ~
WSS N 4 J)
I ADVANCED LIST | () @ @
For the telephone number list, press (g, then [3]. kg = O L ol J
‘ TEL NO. LIST I
(STOP
For the journal report, press (1], then [4].
uOURNAL REPORTj [START/COPY/SETJ

3 Press (START/COPY/SET) to start printing.

[ PRINTING ]

® To stop printing, press [STOP .
e After printing, the following will be dispilayed.

K PRINT ITEM [ ) ]
4 Press [MENU].
Note:
¢ in step 2, you can select the feature by rotating
EASY DIAL|.

57

uoljewIolL| |elaudD)



Display Contrast / Original Mode

Changing the LCD display contrast

Use this feature to adjust the display contrast.

NORMAL:
LIGHT:

(Pre-selected setting)
Used when the display contras! is too dark.

DARKER: Used when the dispiay contrast is too light.

1
2

0O ks W

Press [MENU].

Dispiay: 1 1.SYSTEM SET UFP 1

Press (8], then [3][9].

I LCD CONTRAST ‘

Press 'START/COPY/SET .

LMODE=NORMAL VA }

Press (W] or [A] to select the desired setting.

Press 'START/COPY/SET ..

[ SETUP ITEM | ﬂ

Press 'MENU .

Setting the original mode

Use this feature when you need to transmit or copy a document with faint or dark writing.

One of the following choices is available.
NORMAL: Used for a document with normal writing (pre-selected setting).

LIGHT:

Used for a document with faint writing.

DARKER: Used tor a document with dark writing,

Set this feature before starting transmission or copying.

1
2

o O b~ W

Press (MENU].

Display: | 1.SYSTEM szT up |
Press &, then [5](8].

LERIGINAL ]

Press |START/COPY/SET).
IiODE=NORML YA }

Press W | or [ A to select the desired setting.

Press 'START/COPY/SET .

E SETUP ITEM | ]

Press MENU'.

2

e O P -
g‘i
[START/COPYI’SET;
Dial keypad {MENU
....... [
{0 (7)Y @
ML NES :
@e e L—IC
DO\ =—2 o
oo Q (y )
. |

(START/COPY/SET)

Note:

¢ This feature will return to the normai mode
after transmission or copying is completed.

® These settings are available in the standard,
fine and super fine resolutions.



Reset
Resetting the advanced features

Use this feature to return the advanced features (see page 61) to their pre-selected settings.

1 Press (MENU). Dial keypad ‘MENU)
Display: (LSYSTEM SET UP ] ‘
_______ (I
2 Press [n], then (8] [0]. (1) (23 (3
| SET DEFAULT | (@) ( |

Press |START/COPY/SET).

{9
(o) (=) (o) (
(1) (o) (o)
0
¢ 0

Press (START/COPY/SET).

| RESET=NO Va | a0 CT )
_ _ |/°O e,
Press | W ] or | A - to select “YES". J“y L
V. Al 'STOP
4 | RESET=vES VA ] (V3 a)
5 START/COPY/SET .

LRESET OK? i

e If this teature is not required, press [STOP |.

6 Press (START/COPY/SET] again for confirmation.

{ RESET COMPLETED |
{
! SETUP ITEM [ 1 |

7 Press (MENU).

59

UOIBLLLIOJ| [B18USL)



Features Summary

Summary of user programmable features

Basic features

Code

Feature & Display Available settings Meaning Page
Setting the date and time
2 digits for each ent mm/dd/yy hh:mm

#01 \ SET DATE & TIME ‘ (2 dig vl vy 19

Setting your logo
Upt

#02 \ YOUR Loco ‘ {Up to 30 characters) 20
Setting your facsimile telephone number

#03 \ {Up to 20 digits) 22

YOUR TEL NO. ‘ |

Printing the transmission repon ERROR If transmission fails

o e ]| ponee :
Setting the FAX ONLY mode ring count

#O7 [ FAYX RING ‘ 2.3,4,5,6,7.8,9 210 9 rings 41
Changing the MANUAL RECEIVE setting | TEL Telephone mode

#08 L . . 43

[ MANUAL RECEIVE W TEL/FAX Telephone/Facsimile mode

Setting the TEL/FAX mode ring count

#09 ! TEL/FAX RING l 2,3,4,56,7,8 9 2 to 9 rings 44

(Pre-selected is in bold.)
Note:

¢ You can display the basic features in the order above by rotating 'EASY DIAL ) instead of entering the code
number (#01, #02, ete.).

60




e — e e ——

Advanced features

Features Summary

Code

Feature & Display Available settings Meaning Page
Setting tbe journal report to print ON Activate
#22 | automaticaily 35
‘ AUTO JOURNAL ‘ OFF Deactivate
Sending documents overseas ON Activate
#23 37
| OVERSEAS MODE | OFF Deactivate
Sending a fax at a specific time ON Activate
#25 : 36
| pELAYED SEND | OFF Deactivate
Setting the silent fax recognition ring count _
#30 | STLENT FAX RING } 3,4,5,6,7,8 8 3 to 9 rings 44
Setting the ring pattern detection ON Activate
#31 45
| RING DETECTION | OFF Deactivate
Changing the LCD display contrast 'NORMAL Normal contrast
#39 I L.CD CONTRAST 1 LIGHT Lighter contrast 58
DARKER Darker contrast
Changing the fax activation code ON/CODE= % 9 Activate
#41 : 46
‘ FAX ACTIVATION l OFF Deactivate
Setting the friendly reception ON Activate
#ao LFRIENDLY i ‘ OFF Deéc.ti.véte i
Setting the original mode NORMAL ‘Normal contrast
#58 LIGHT Lighter contrast 58
{ ORIGINAL —‘ :
DARKER Darker contrast
rS;g:sl:‘nsgaygir pager when your unit ON Activate
| FAX PACER —‘ OFF Deactivate
Resetting the advanced features YES Reset o
#80 e Ce 5
| SET DEFAULT —‘ NO Will not reset

(Pre-selected is in bold.)

61

uolleWw.oU] [BIDUAY)



Specifications

Technical data about this product

Applicable Lines:
Document Size:

Effective Scanning Width:
Printing Paper Size:
Effective Printing Width:
Transmission Time *:

Scanning Density:

Halftone Level:
Scanner Type:
Printer Type:

Data Compression System:

Modem Speed:
Operating Environment:
Dimensions (HxW x D).
Mass (Weight):

Power Consumption:

Power Supply:

* Transmission speed depends upon the contents of the pages,
resolution, telephone line conditions and capability of the

receiving unit.

The 15 second speed is based upon CCITT No.1 Test Chart.

Note:

Public Switched Telephone Network
Max. 216 mm (8'.") in width

Max. 600 mm (23%"} in length

208 mm (8%+")

216 mm > max. 30 m (8'."x98') rolt
208 mm (8%..")

Approx. 15 s/page (Original mode)
Approx. 30 s/page (G3 Normal mode)

Horizontal: 8 pels/mm (203 pelsfinch)
Vertical: 3.85 lines/mm (98 lines/inch) —STANDARD mode
7.7 lings/mm (196 lines/inch) —FINE/HALF TONE mode
15.4 jines/mm (392 lines/inch) —SUPER FINE mode
64-level

Contact Image Sensor (CIS)

Thermal Printing

Modified Huffman (MH), Modified READ (MR)
9,600/ 7,200/ 4,800/ 2,400 bps; Automatic Fallpack
5-35 °C (4195 °F), 45-85 % RH (Relative Humidity)
135 X 323 X 229 mm (5%:" X 12%/,," xg")

Approx. 2.9 kg (6.4 b))

Standby: Approx. 6 5 W
Transmission:  Approx. 17 W
Heception: Approx. 40 W
Copy: Approx. 40 W
Maxirmum; Approx. 125 W

220-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

CCITT No.1 Test Chart

THE SEFRESE COMEOW 1M

¢ Any details given in these instructions are subject 10 change without notice.
® The pictures and illustrations in these instructions may vary slightly from the actual product.




Index

A

e T i e e

ACCRSSOMBS....ovvreee i, 4
Advanced feature list ................o.... 57
Advanced features.......oocoeveieii . 61
(RES8tiNg) oo 59
AUTO RECEIVE button ...................... 38, 39
AUTO RECEIVE mode ..o, 39
Basic feature list........cc.oooooviiei 57
Basicfeatures ... 60
Charactertable ..ol 21,27
Cleaning ..o 56
CoNNECHIONS oo, 18
COPY button ..o, 49
Date and time.......ccoeeeei i, 19
Delayed transmission................................ 36
Dialing mode .....ccccoee oo 18
Directory feature ........cooooei i, 26, 29, 32
Display contrast .........ccceeee i, 58
Distinctive ring service ..........cocooveee e, 45
Document SiZe ........c..cccoevevioecvieneen. 33, 62
EASY DIAL (Making a voice call) .............. 29
{Selecting characters) ...... 21,27

{Sending faxes).............co....... 32

(StOrNG) v 26

Error messages.....oveveeeen e, 50, 51
Extension telephone ..................o........ 43, 46
Facsimile telephone number...................... 22
FaxADIility ....cocooovi e, 45
Fax activation code ..............ocooovveervnr . 48
Faxautoredial .............cocoovveiieeeee L 32
FAX ONLY mode ........ccoooovvveeiee 39, 41
FAX ONLY ring count ..o 41
Fax pager......coouvieieiieeeee e, 48
Features summary .............................. 60, 61
Feeder pressure.. e 55
Friendly reception ..............c............... 40, 47
HANDSET MUTE button..........cooveveeeen.. 24
HELP button. ..., 5
Hyphen key ..o 27
INSEMKEY ..o 20,21, 27

Index
Jam 54,55
Journal auto print ... 35
Journal report. ... 57
Location panel..............ocoeeeeiii, 14,15
LOQO e, 20
MANUAL RECEIVE mode ..o, 38
MONITOR button............coccoveenen. 29, 30, 31
MULING e 24
Original mode..........ccooi 58
Overseas transmission mode .................... 37
OVerview ... 16
Paperjam.....ccoo 54, 55
PAUSE button.............oo 25
Polling (Receiving) .............cooveeeieee 47
(Transmitting) ..., 37
Powerfailure ... 53
Power supply ...c.ccoovieie 18, 62
Printing paper size ... 62
Printing repons......oo o 57
Programmable features ....................... 60. 61
RECALL button ... 25
Recording paper ..., 5,17, 54
REDIAL button ..o 24, 31
RESOLUTION button...........c.oocoooviie 31
Ring pattern detection............................ 45
Secret Key ..o 26, 27
Setdefault...........cooiii 59
Silent tax recognition ring........................... 44
Specifications..............o 62
TELmode ... 38, 40
TELUFAX mode ... 38, 42
TEL/FAX ringcount..........c.occviiiiin, 44
Telephone number list .............. e 57
TONE Button ..o 25
Transmission report ............ccoooevveveccee e 34
Transmittable document ............................ 33
Voice contact ... 30
VOLUME button..........ocooooviin 23

63

UoIBWIC)U| [BIBUSY)



	Cover
	Accessories
	Contents
	Quick guide
	Controls
	Logo setting
	Easy dial set
	RX modes
	FaxAbility
	Error codes
	Printing reports
	Parameter list
	Specifications
	INDEX

